

19-1094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES BRIGGS, TOM COYNE,
WILLIAM DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON, LYLE OBIE, STANLEY STOKES,
and WILLIAM JEROME WOOD II,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans
Claims in No. 15-1280, Chief Judge Robert N. Davis, Judge
Amanda L. Meredith, Judge Coral Wong Pietsch, Judge Joseph
L. Toth, Judge Margaret C. Bartley, Judge Mary J. Schoelen,
Judge Michael P. Allen, and Judge William S. Greenberg.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Lynn K. Neuner
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 455-2000

COUNSEL CONTINUED INSIDE

Michael J. Wishnie
Renée Burbank
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

COUNSEL CONTINUED

Jade Ford, Law Student Intern
Arjun Mody, Law Student Intern
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
(203) 432-4800

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. This Appeal Is Relevant and Pressing Because the AMA Does Not Apply to the Proposed Class of Veterans in the Legacy Appeals System.....	2
A. The Proposed Class is Made Up of 200,000 Veterans Who Remain Mired in the Legacy System, to Whom the AMA Does Not Apply	2
B. 200,000 Veterans in the Legacy System Continue to Suffer Unreasonable Delay	6
II. This Court Has a Duty to Adjudicate Appellants’ Claims	9
III. The Right to Opt into the AMA System Came with Costs as the AMA Itself is Hobbled by Delay	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cohens v. Virginia,
 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)10

Ebanks v. Shulkin,
 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)8

Godsey v. Wilkie,
 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019)6

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....1

Monk v. Shulkin,
 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)10

New Orleans Pub. Ser., Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans,
 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....10

Skaar v. Wilkie,
 32 Vet. App. 156 (2019)6

Statutes

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of
 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, § 2(x), 131 Stat. 1105 (2017)..... 2, 7, 11, 12

Other Authorities

Bd. of Veterans’ Appeals, Annual Report:
 Fiscal Year 2019, U.S. Dep’t Veterans Aff. (2019)3, 7

Department of Veterans Affairs,
 Agency Priority Goal Action Plan: Appeals Improvement
 and Modernization Act Implementation (2019)11

Gov’t Accountability Office,
 Priority Open Recommendations: Department of Veterans
 Affairs (Apr. 20, 2020),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/706403.pdf>.....12

Gov't Accountability Office,
 Veterans Affairs: Sustained Leadership Needed to Address
 High-Risk Issues (May 22, 2019),
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/699358.pdf>.....12

Pending Legislation: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on
 Veterans' Affairs, 114th Cong. 2 (written testimony of
 Diane Rauber, Exec. Dir. National Organization of Veterans
 Advocates) (May 24, 2016),
<https://www.veterans.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/NOVA%20Rauber%20Testimony%205.24.16.pdf>.....12

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
 VA Finalizes Plan to Resolve Legacy Appeals by the End of
 2022 (Oct. 29, 2019)
<https://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=5345>8

U.S. Dep't. of Veterans Affairs,
 May 2020 AMA Report,
https://www.benefits.va.gov/REPORTS/AMA/AMA_2020/AMA_05312020.xlsx6

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs,
 Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of
 2017, <https://benefits.va.gov/benefits/appeals-ramp.asp>.....11

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-19-272T, VA
 Disability Benefits: Planning Gaps Could Impede Readiness
 for Successful Appeals Implementation (2018)8

VA Claims and Appeals Modernization, 84 Fed. Reg. 2449
 (Feb. 7, 2019).....2
